 ensuring clean and safe water to our Town, supplied through underground pipes, wells and reservoirs;

 maintaining a separate system of underground pipes to collect sewer or waste water for proper treatment
prior to discharging it;

23

Town of Gibsons
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

16. Segmented Information (Continued)

Public Works (Continued)

 providing and maintaining the Town’s roads, sidewalks, street lights, signage and line markings, storm
drainage and hydrants; and

 providing other key services including street cleaning and the coordination of residential  garbage collection
services.

17. Restatement of prior year figures

On January 1, 2023, the Town adopted the new Public Sector Accounting Standard PS 3280 Asset Retirement
Obligations ("ARO"). This new accounting standard addresses the reporting obligations associated with the
retirement of certain tangible capital assets. The standard was adopted on a modified retrospective basis as at
the date of adoption.

The impact of the prior period adjustment as at, and for the year ending December 2022, is as follows:

December 31,
2022

(Previously
stated)

ARO
Adjustments

December 31,
2022

(Restated)

Liabilities
Asset retirement obligations $ - $ 431,276 $ 431,276

Net debt (104,438) (431,276) (535,714)

Non-Financial Assets
Tangible capital assets 61,508,337 6,827 61,515,164

Annual Surplus 920,642 (20,164) 900,478

Opening Accumulated Surplus 60,546,697 (404,285) 60,142,412

Ending Accumulated Surplus $ 61,467,339 $ (424,449) $ 61,042,890

24

Town of Gibsons
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

18. Financial Instrument Risk Management

The Town is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk, and interest rate risk from its financial instruments.  This note
describes the Town’s objectives, policies, and processes for managing those risks and the methods used to
measure them.  Further qualitative and quantitative information in respect of these risks is presented below and
throughout these financial statements.

There have not been any changes from the prior year in the Town's exposure to the above risks, or the
policies, and methods it uses to manage and measure the risks.